

No. 19-250

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSE ALLEN JOHNSON,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID W. PRATER
Oklahoma County
District Attorney

JIMMY R. HARMON
First Assistant
District Attorney

JENNIFER M. HINSPERGER*
Assistant District Attorney
**Counsel of Record*

OKLAHOMA COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
320 Robert S. Kerr Avenue,
Suite 505
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 713-1600
dajenhin@oklahomacounty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Sixth Amendment Issue Was Fully Presented In The State Courts.....	2
II. The Decision Below Was Dictated Solely By Federal Constitutional Law	5
III. There Is A Direct Split	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 520 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4, 5, 9
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	8
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 923 P.2d 624 (Okla. Crim. App. 1996)	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)....	2, 7, 8
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	7
<i>People v. Skinner, et al.</i> , 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1544 (2019)	8
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2005 (2016)	8
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 422 P.3d 741 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018)	4, 9
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10(B).....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10-1(B).....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 926.1.....	5, 6
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 929.....	5, 6, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Rule 3.4(C), <i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Okla. Stat. tit. 22, Ch. 18, App. (2018)	2
Rule 4.3(E), <i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Okla. Stat. tit. 22, Ch. 18, App. (2018)	2
Rule 10.4(A), <i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Okla. Stat. tit. 22, Ch. 18, App. (2018)	3
Rule 10.6(D), <i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Okla. Stat. tit. 22, Ch. 18, App. (2018)	3
